emissions can be observed in more detail with Figure 26.

 41

Sensitivity Analysis

AltSim’s sensitivity analysis screens are useful for examing various scenario-related
questions such as:  at what crude price could ethanol from corn compete with gasoline
on an energy content basis and without production tax credits?  The base case
assumptions result in projected  production costs for corn based ethanol of $24.32 per
MMBtu compared to $15.45 for gasoline from crude priced at $53/barrel.  AltSim
suggests the price of crude would have to approach $100/bbl before corn-based ethanol
could compete.

Table 10 is a summary table showing the sensitivity of the base case results to a 10%
change in the capital, O&M, and feedstock costs, conversion efficiencies, and capacity
factors.  For example, every 10% increase in crude oil cost increases the production
cost for gasoline by $0.27 per gallon, or $2.29 per MMBtu.  For ethanol produced from
corn, a 10% increase in feedstock cost results in a $0.28 per gallon increase.  The GTL,
CTL, and CBTL are particularly sensitive to changes in the capital costs.

Table 10. Production cost sensitivity analysis.

Fuel $/gallon $/MMBtu
Reformulated Gasoline 1.77 15.45

Capital ±10% ±0.03 ±0.30
O&M ±10% ±0.01 ±0.14

Feedstock ±10% ±0.11 ±1.03
Conversion ±10% ±0.11 ±1.03

Capacity factor -10% +0.04 +0.28
Low Sulfur Diesel 1.72 13.13

Capital ±10% ±0.04 ±0.25
O&M ±10% ±0.02 ±0.13

Feedstock ±10% ±0.13 ±0.96
Conversion ±10% ±0.13 ±0.96

Capacity factor -10% +0.04 +0.32
Corn Ethanol 1.86 24.32

Capital ±10% ±0.04 ±0.52
O&M ±10% ±0.03 ±0.40

Feedstock ±10% ±0.12 ±1.57
Conversion ±10% ±0.07 ±0.97

Capacity factor -10% +0.05 +0.65
Farmed Tree Cellulosic
Ethanol

1.91 25.07

Capital ±10% ±0.04 ±0.54
O&M ±10% ±0.03 ±0.31

Feedstock ±10% ±0.13 ±1.66
Conversion ±10% ±0.13 ±1.66

Capacity factor -10% +0.06 +0.68

 42

Table 10. Production cost  sensitivity analysis (cont.).

Herbaceous Cellulosic
Ethanol

2.32 30.38

Capital ±10% ±0.09 ±1.14
O&M ±10% ±0.04 ±0.54

Feedstock ±10% ±0.10 ±1.33
Conversion ±10% ±0.10 ±1.33

Capacity factor -10% +0.10 +1.42
Corn Stover Cellulosic
Ethanol

2.45 32.05

Capital ±10% ±0.05 ±0.71
O&M ±10% ±0.02 ±0.26

Feedstock ±10% ±0.12 ±1.66
Conversion ±10% ±0.12 ±1.66

Capacity factor -10% +0.06 +0.89
Forest Residue Cellulosic
Ethanol

1.52 19.94

Capital ±10% ±0.04 ±0.55
O&M ±10% ±0.03 ±0.31

Feedstock ±10% ±0.09 ±1.15
Conversion ±10% ±0.09 ±1.15

Capacity factor -10% +0.05 +0.68
Biodiesel 1.81 13.87

Capital ±10% ±0.01 ±0.03
O&M ±10% ±0.01 ±0.03

Feedstock ±10% ±0.04 ±0.26
Conversion ±10% ±0.04 ±0.26

Capacity factor -10% +0.01 +0.03
GTL 3.66 30.74

Capital ±10% ±0.14 ±1.21
O&M ±10% ±0.03 ±0.29

Feedstock ±10% ±0.18 ±1.57
Conversion ±10% ±0.18 ±1.57

Capacity factor -10% +0.17 +1.51
CTL O 1.36 11.42

Capital ±10% ±0.12 ±1.05
O&M ±10% ±0.02 ±0.22

Feedstock ±10% ±0.07 ±0.59
Conversion ±10% ±0.07 ±0.59

Capacity factor -10% +0.15 +1.31

 43

Table 10. Production cost sensitivity analysis (cont.).

CTL O S 1.57 13.17

Capital ±10% ±0.13 ±1.14
O&M ±10% ±0.03 ±0.25

Feedstock ±10% ±0.07 ±0.59
Conversion ±10% ±0.07 ±0.59

Capacity factor -10% +0.17 +1.43
CTL R 2.15 18.08

Capital ±10% ±0.13 ±1.11
O&M ±10% ±0.04 ±0.38

Feedstock ±10% ±0.04 ±0.34
Conversion ±10% ±0.04 ±0.34

Capacity factor -10% +0.16 +1.39
CTL R S 2.22 18.65

Capital ±10% ±0.13 ±1.15
O&M ±10% ±0.04 ±0.39

Feedstock ±10% ±0.04 ±0.33
Conversion ±10% ±0.04 ±0.33

Capacity factor -10% +0.17 +1.44
CBTL 8 S 2.19 18.43

Capital ±10% ±0.13 ±1.12
O&M ±10% ±0.05 ±0.38

Coal Feedstock ±10% ±0.04 ±0.32
Biomass Feedstock ±10% ±0.01 ±0.06

Coal Conversion ±10% ±0.03 ±0.28
Biomass Conversion ±10% ±0.00 ±0.04

Capacity factor -10% +0.17 +1.39
CBTL 15 S 2.44 20.56

Capital ±10% ±0.15 ±1.34
O&M ±10% ±0.05 ±0.37

Coal Feedstock ±10% ±0.04 ±0.33
Biomass Feedstock ±10% ±0.02 ±0.13

Coal Conversion ±10% ±0.03 ±0.24
Biomass Conversion ±10% ±0.01 ±0.11

Capacity factor -10% +0.19 +1.55
CBTL 30 S 2.79 23.45

Capital ±10% ±0.16 ±1.40
O&M ±10% ±0.05 ±0.43

Coal Feedstock ±10% ±0.03 ±0.28
Biomass Feedstock ±10% ±0.03 ±0.24

Coal Conversion ±10% ±0.03 ±0.26
Biomass Conversion ±10% ±0.03 ±0.22

Capacity factor -10% +0.21 +1.75

 44

Table 10. Production cost sensitivity analysis (cont.).

BTL S 5.99 50.37

Capital ±10% ±0.33 ±2.79
O&M ±10% ±0.09 ±0.75

Biomass Feedstock ±10% ±0.18 ±1.51
Biomass Conversion ±10% ±0.18 ±1.51

Capacity factor -10% +0.44 +3.72

The following graphs illustrate the key sensitivities over a larger range.
For gasoline and diesel, the key sensitivity is feedstock cost, Figures 12 and 13.   The
base case assumes a crude cost of $53/bbl.  As crude prices increase, the alternatives
become more attractive.  CTL O, CTL O S, and ethanol from forest residue are still cost
competitive for crude prices at around $40/bbl.  Holding corn prices constant (and
everything else except crude prices), corn based ethanol only becomes competitive
above crude prices of $57.  Diesel from the CBTL 30 S option becomes competitive with